
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 

Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Doughty (Chair), Hook (Vice-Chair), 

S Barnes, Heaton, K Taylor, Vassie and Wann 
 

Date: Tuesday, 2 November 2021 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests,  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests  
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 29 
October 2021. 
 
To register to speak please visit 



 

www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact the relevant 
Democracy Officer, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The remote public meeting can 
be viewed live and on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 

2021. 
 

4. An update regarding Foss Park Hospital, 
including details of the most recent CQC 
inspection.   

(Pages 11 - 22) 

 This paper provides an update regarding the development and 
completion of Foss Park hospital in York, highlighting progress to 
date and detailing the recent CQC inspection of inpatient services 
on site. 
 

5. Report of the Chair of Health and Wellbeing 
Board   

(Pages 23 - 32) 

 This report provides the Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee with an update from the Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 
 

6. 2021-22 Finance and Performance First Quarter 
Report - Health and Adult Social Care   

(Pages 33 - 46) 

 This report analyses the latest performance for 2021-22 and forecasts 
the financial outturn position by reference to the service plans and 
budgets for all relevant Adult Social Care and Public Health services 
falling under the responsibility of the Directors of Adult Social Care and 
Public Health. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

7. Work Plan   (Pages 47 - 52) 
 To review the Committee’s work plan for 2021/22. 

 
8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name – Louise Cook 
Telephone – 01904 551088 
E-mail – democractic.services@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:democractic.services@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Coronavirus protocols for attending Committee Meetings at West 
Offices 

 
If you are attending a meeting in West Offices, you must observe the f
[...]
also: 
 

 Advise the Meeting organiser so they can arrange to assess and carry out additional 
cleaning 

 Do not remain in the building any longer than necessary 

 Do not visit any other areas of the building before you leave 
 
If you receive a positive test result, or if you develop any symptoms before the meeting is 
due to take place, you should not attend the meeting. 

Page 1 Agenda Annex

http://www.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 29 July 2021 

Present Councillors Hook (Vice-Chair in Chair), 
Heaton, K Taylor, S Barnes, Vassie and 
Waudby (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillors Doughty (Chair) and Wann 

 

Election of Vice Chair 
 

Due to the absence of the Chair (Cllr Doughty had sent his apologies for 
the meeting), Cllr Hook was acting as Chair. It was therefore decided to 
elect a Vice Chair for the meeting, Cllr K. Taylor nominated Cllr Heaton, 
who was elected Vice Chair for the meeting. 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests 
or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interests that they 
might have in respect of the business of the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 

2. Minutes  
 

In response to a query from members around the Chair’s ongoing concern 
around the style of minutes, the Monitoring Officer stated that the issue was 
not discussed at the last Scrutiny Chairs meeting, but noted that a 
discussion of minutes would be held as part of larger discussions on the 
Council’s constitution at the Audit and Governance Committee meeting on 
Wednesday 8 September 2021. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 April 2021 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair at a later date. 
 

3. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there were no registra
[...]
delivery in the wake of reforms. 

 
Resolved: That the Committee will receive updates on the 
systematic plan to ensure effective use of resources.  

 
Reason: This is to enable effective scrutiny of the progress 
being made in this area. 

 
6. Work Plan  
 

The Chair noted that there had been a request at a meeting of Scrutiny 
Chairs on Monday 26 July 2021 to ask whether the Committee would 
support the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee endorsing the recommendations of Scrutiny meetings so that 
they could continue to be held virtually. 
 

Page 8



The Monitoring Officer explained that there were concerns raised at the 
Scrutiny Chairs meeting around the frequency of formal scrutiny meetings, 
which are currently held quarterly, and the capacity issues within 
Democratic Services due to sickness and leave commitments, and 
suggested that the Committee sought further clarification with the Chair of 
CCSMC. 
 
Some members indicated that they were happy for meetings to continue 
virtually in light of absences in Democratic Services, and others raised 
concerns that the holding of virtual scrutiny meetings could become 
entrenched in future, suggesting that the arrangement could be subject to 
review every six months. 
 
It was also noted by the Chair that a Joint Meeting of the Health and Adult 
Social Care and Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committees was 
proposed for Monday 25 October 2021 to discuss Blue Badges. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Hook, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.55 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health and Adult Social Care Policy Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

2nd November 2021 

 
An update regarding Foss park Hospital, including details of the most recent CQC 
inspection. 

Report of  
Naomi Lonergan, Director of Operations, Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation 
Trust  

Martin Dale, Strategic Project Manager, Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation 
Trust 

 

Summary 

This paper provides an update regarding the development and completion of Foss 
Park hospital in York, highlighting progress to date and detailing the recent CQC 
inspection of inpatient services on site. 

Background 

A previous report detailing plans for the development of Foss Park Hospital was 
presented to the Committee in February 2019. Since that time the hospital has been 
completed and services were successfully transferred to the new site in April and 
May 2020. 

Overview  

 The new purpose-designed 72 bed hospital provides two adult, single sex wards 
and two older people’s wards - one for people with dementia and one for people 
with mental health conditions such as psychosis, severe depression or anxiety.  

The hospital became operational in April 2020, at the height of the worldwide 
pandemic, one week ahead of schedule. 

 All 72 bedrooms are single bedrooms with en-suite facilities. All have views of 
garden spaces and each bedroom corridor has rooms on one side and garden 
views on the other so that no 2 rooms face each other. Additionally, window seating 
has been constructed into the bedroom corridors to encourage service users to 
spend time away from their bedrooms even if they do not initially feel confident to 
spend time in the many and varied day spaces. 

Page 11 Agenda Item 4



 

 TEWV has invested approximately £40m (including VAT, fees and land purchase) 
from internal cash resources to support this development and owns the land and 
the building. This means we can manage and maintain the building to the standard 
required – something we have not previously been able to achieve with leased 
buildings in York. 

 A photo of the hospital entrance is illustrated below (this is not an artist’s 
impression!). 

 

The photographs below illustrate some of our outdoor therapy space and an 
example of our ward day spaces, as an example of the high-quality environment. 

 

Page 12



 

 

Service user and carer involvement has been integral to the development of Foss 
Park and we have facilitated over 60 design workshops in which service users and 
carers, and clinical staff, have taken an active part. This level of engagement 
continued beyond the design stages and service users and carers were key 
members and equal partners on our project steering group, helping us to improve 
our understanding and to raise awareness of their needs. 

 

Naming 

In October 2018 the hospital name and the names of the individual wards were 
chosen through a facilitated democratic focus group approach comprising service 
users, carers, clinical staff and key local stakeholders. From the focus group a 
paper was provided for the TEWV Executive Management Team to make the final 
decisions, based on the expressed wishes. 

The decision was made for the hospital to be called Foss Park and the individual 
wards were named as follows: 

- Ebor ward – female adult beds 

- Minster ward – male adult beds 

- Moor ward – older person’s functional beds 

- Wold ward – older person’s organic (dementia)beds 

 Following this decision, considerable further feedback was received from service 
users and carers and from clinical staff regarding the naming of the older person’s 
wards. Feedback consistently highlighted that both names were problematic to 
pronounce and required a suffix after each name to make them easier to articulate. 

Page 13



 

 Further focussed work was undertaken within older person’s inpatient services to 
seek service users and carers most popular choices of suffix options. As a result of 
this engagement work it was confirmed that the names for the older person’s wards 
are as follows: 

- Moor Croft ward –18 older person’s functional beds 

- Wold View ward – 18 older person’s organic (dementia)beds 

 

Bed management 

Since coming into the York contract we have been proactively managing our 
inpatient beds. The Committee has previously heard from us that York was a 
national outlier in its use of mental health inpatient beds and our last report in 
February 2019 detailed a position just prior to our contract (September 2015) of 
using 170 inpatient beds despite having only 109 in place locally. This position 
changed considerably with increased community investment and through improved 
processes to support high quality appropriate care delivery within the inpatient units, 
resulting in us using 70 inpatient beds and 17 specialist rehabilitation placement 
beds in February 20219. 

 The beds at Foss Park hospital accommodate service users from York and Selby, 
and from Harrogate.  There was a reduction of 2 adult beds from Harrogate and 
York when Foss Park became operational in April 2020, providing 36 adult beds in 
total. Previously there were 38 beds available - 14 on Cedar Ward in Harrogate and 
24 beds at Peppermill Court in York. In mitigating a shortfall 2 beds are available at 
Cross Lane Hospital in Scarborough (to ensure sufficient locality availability) 
although our operational direction remains focussed on reducing a traditional  over-
reliance on beds and to safely support our service users at home, noting the need 
for good quality carer support alongside this offer. 

In February 2019 we advised the Committee that the number of beds in use had 
dramatically decreased because agencies were working closely together to avoid 
unnecessary admissions and to reduce the amount of time people remain within our 
inpatient environments (delayed transfers of care). We continue to focus our efforts 
to reduce the use of inpatient beds to that which is clinically indicated. However, the 
national picture of demand for inpatient beds has consistently and significantly 
increased. Unsurprisingly we have experienced this at Foss Park too and we 
continue to utilise best practice clinical processes to ensure that only people who 
require inpatient treatment are admitted, those who cannot be managed through 
[...]
▪ In January 2021 the CQC inspected our acute wards for adults of working age and 
psychiatric intensive care units across the whole Trust. 

▪ In a follow up to the January inspection, in May the CQC re-inspected our acute 
wards for adults of working age and psychiatric intensive care units.  

 
Actions since our January inspection 

We have: 

▪ Introduced new, simpler, safety (risk management) summaries and safety plans for 
our patients in both inpatient and community settings.  

▪ Reviewed individual safety summaries and safety plans for approximately 56,000 
patients who are currently under our care.  

▪ Ongoing assurance schedules and more regular ward safety audits, which are 
carried out by different groups of staff – both senior management and staff peers – 
to ensure the new procedures are being fully implemented.  

▪ Introduced masterclasses about the new simpler processes, with over 1,500 
frontline staff attending sessions so far  

▪ Developed a new mandatory and statutory training package, which will be delivered 
via e-learning, including refreshed suicide prevention training. 

Page 15



 

▪ Extended the use of Oxehealth Digital Care Assistant, which provides sensory 
monitoring of patients in their rooms, from three wards to a further 12 wards. This is 
in place at Foss park. It does not replace good nursing care but prompts staff to any 
key environmental changes which could signal a physical change in a service users’ 
presentation. 

▪ Committed and extra £5.4 million for extra staffing for our inpatient wards and these 
posts are currently being advertised.  

▪ Established a practice development team, a new clinical supervision working group 
and additional leadership development across the whole Trust 

 
Assurance and oversight embedded 
 
▪ We have provided assurance to the Care Quality Commission (CQC) that effective 

systems are in place to help keep patients safe - and that further improvements are 
already underway. 

▪ Our improvement programme is overseen and reviewed by an external quality 
assurance board which includes representatives from NHS England and 
Improvement, commissioners and the CQC.  

▪ New assurance schedule launched in April includes ongoing supportive audit and 
programme of improvement. 

▪ Directors visits monthly focussed on learning from incidents. 
▪ Peer review took place in May. 

 
Re-inspection of our adult acute and psychiatric intensive care units – May 2021 

 
▪ On 27 August the CQC published its report following the re-inspection of our acute 

wards for adults of working age and psychiatric intensive care units, from the re-
inspection in May 2021. 

▪ This focused inspection was to see if improvements had been made. 
▪ The CQC has rated our acute wards for adults of working age and psychiatric 

intensive care units as requires improvement.  
 

Where did the re-inspections take place? 
  

The re-inspection took place over 9 wards, including Ebor (female) and Minster    
(male) wards at Foss Park Hospital. 
 
The CQC findings, detailed in the August report 

 
▪ The CQC no longer has significant concerns relating to risk management of service 

users in our care. 
▪ We have better systems in place to comprehensively assess and mitigate patient 

risk on our wards. 
▪ Staff have a better understanding regarding the risk assessment process and what 

is expected of them when updating clinical documentation. 
▪ We have appropriate mechanisms in place to monitor, audit and ensure oversight of 

the patient risk assessment process. 
▪ We have effective procedure and process in place to review and learn from serious 

incidents. 

 

Page 16



 

However 

▪ Patient risks were still not always fully reflected within the written patient safety 
summaries in a small number of files reviewed. 

▪ Staff had not always flagged current incidents, so these did not pull through into the 
written overview section of patient records. Information across other parts 
[...]
 implementation of the Henry 
Programme and a report will be coming to scrutiny about this in 
January 2022. 

Cllr Carol Runciman  

Chair of Health and Wellbeing Board 

October 2021 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

Agenda Item 

 

Health and Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny Committee 2 November 2021 
 
Report of the Directors of Adult Social Care and Public Health 
 
2021-22  Finance and  Performance  First Quarter Report – Health and Adult 
Social Care 
 

Summary 
 
1 This report analyses the latest performance for 2021-22 and forecasts the 

financial outturn position by reference to the service plans and budgets for all 
relevant Adult Social Care and Public Health services falling under the 
responsibility of the Directors of Adult Social Care and Public Health. 

 
Financial Analysis 

 
2 A summary of the service plan variations is shown at table 1 below.  

 

Table 1: Health & Adult Social Care Financial Summary 2021/22 – Quarter 1 
2020/21 
Outturn 
£000 

 

2021/22 Latest 
Approved Budget 

2021/22 Forecast 
Outturn 

Gross 
Spend 
£000 

Income 
£000 

Net 
Spend 
£000 £000 % 

-3,189 Director of HHASC 4,663 -2,871 1,792 -103 -5.7% 

+830 
ASC Older People and 
Physical & Sensory 
Impairment 

38,311 -19,656 18,655 +1,957 +10.5% 

+1,551 
ASC Learning 
Disabilities and Mental 
Health 

36,572 -8,984 27,588 -282 +1.0% 

+68 ASC In house services 5,971 -1,914 4,057 +181 +4.5% 

-97 
ASC Commissioning 
and Early Intervention 
& Prevention 

8,398 -9,961 -1,563 -24 +1.5% 

-837 
Adult Social Care 
Total 

93,915 -43,386 50,529 +1,729 +3.4% 

0 Public Health  8,869 -9,158 -289 0 0% 

-837 
Health and Adult 
Social Care Total 

102,784 -52,544 50,240 +1.729 +3.4% 

 
+ indicates increased expenditure or reduced income / - indicates reduced expenditure or increased income  

Page 33 Agenda Item 6



Adult Social Care 

3 The projected outturn position for Adult Social Care is an overspend of 
£1,729k.  This assumes that £1.

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 2 November 2021 

Present 
 
 
In Attendance              

Councillors Doughty (Chair), Hook (Vice-
Chair), Heaton, K Taylor, Vassie and Wann 
 
Councillor Runciman (Executive Member for 
Health and Adult Social Care and Chair of 
Health and Wellbeing Board) 

Apologies Councillor Barnes  

 

7. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of the business on the agenda.  
 
None were declared at this point in the meeting but during 
agenda item 6, 2021/22 Finance and Performance First Quarter 
Report, Cllr K Taylor declared a personal non prejudicial 
interest in that he was a Non-Executive Director on the 
WorkwithYork Board.  

 
8. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
9. Minutes  
 

  Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 
July 2021 be approved and then signed as a correct 
record. 

 
10. An update regarding Foss Park Hospital, including details 

of the most recent CQC inspection.  
 

Members considered a report that updated them on the 
development and completion of Foss Park hospital in York. 
 



Officers from the Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation 
Trust had joined the meeting remotely to provide an update on 
the progress to date including the recent Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) Inspection of inpatient services and to 
answer any questions raised. 

 
The Strategic Project Manager provided a Foss Park overview, 
as highlighted within the report, and he noted that: 

 The new purpose-designed 72 bed hospital provided two 
adult single sex wards and two older people’s wards, one 
for people with dementia and one for people with mental 
health conditions such as severe depression or anxiety. 

 All 72 bedrooms were single bedrooms with en-suite 
facilities and each bedroom corridor had rooms on one 
side and garden views on the other, so that no two rooms 
faced each other. 

 Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys (TEWV) had invested 
approximately £40m (including VAT, fees and land 
purchase) from internal cash resources to support this 
development and TWEV owned the land and the building, 
enabling them to manage and maintain the building to the 
standard required.  

 The hospital name and the names of the individual wards 
were chosen through a democratic focus group approach 
and the final decision was made for the individual wards 
to be named, Ebor Ward (female adult beds), Minster 
Ward (male adult beds), Moor Croft Ward (18 older 
person’s functional beds) and Wold View Ward (18 older 
person’s organic (dementia) beds). 

 Foss Park hospital accommodated service users from 
York and Selby, including Harrogate and the hospital 
provided 36 adult beds in total (previously there were 38 
beds available). In mitigating the shortfall, 2 beds were 
available at Cross Lane Hospital in Scarborough.  

 
The Director of Operations provided a CQC inspection 
overview. She made reference to the actions taken since the 
January 2021 inspection of the acute wards for adults of 
working age and psychiatric intensive care units across the 
whole trust, which was rated inadequate for both safe and well-
led.  
 
The Director provided assurance that effective systems were 
now in place to keep patients safe and that further 
improvements were underway.  



 
Members noted that the improvement programme would be 
overseen and reviewed by an external Quality Assurance 
Board, which included representatives from NHS England and 
the CQC and the actions taken to address the CQC concerns, 
which were highlighted within the report and included:  

 Rapid quality improvement events to improve the risk 
management systems and introduce simplified processes. 

 New training programmes for staff, including master 
classes on the new processes and on developing a good 
quality risk assessment. 

 Every inpatient record had been audited across the trust. 

 Risk was now addressed for all inpatient admissions 
using the new safer summary safety plan.  

 All staffing had been reviewed and additional investment 
had been approved for frontline staff posts. 

 The re-inspection in May 2021 took place over 9 wards, 
including Ebor and Minster at Foss Park Hospital. On 27 
August the CQC published its report following the re-
inspection giving the rating ‘requires improvements’ and 
the CQC no longer had significant concerns relating to 
risk management of service users. 

 Improvements would continue to be embedded across the 
trust to provide a positive impact on patient care. 

 
Members also noted the feedback from carers and the 
advocate regarding the Ebor Ward and in response to Members 
questions, it was noted that: 

 The trust had committed an extra £5.4m for extra staffing 
for inpatient wards and these were being advertised. 
North Yorkshire, including Fosspark Hospital would use 
their allocation to secure additional administrative 
support, increase nursing capacity and to support practice 
development.   

 Four consultants had been recruited to address some of 
the challenges within the services. 

 A robust bed management system had been introduced 
and was assessed every day. As at 2 November 2021, 
there were 12 beds vacant across North Yorkshire and 
York. Beds were managed as a whole across North 
Yorkshire and since the opening of Foss Park some 
patients have had to be placed outside of their local area.  

 The trust continued to utilise best practice clinical 
processes to ensure that only patients who required 



inpatient treatment were admitted, those who cannot be 
managed through increased packages of community 
intervention from the mental health teams. 

 The Quality Assurance Schedule would consistently 
monitor the improvements, the care on the wards and 
ensure the right support would be offered to staff to 
sustain and embed the improvements in their practice on 
a daily basis.   

 A new strategic framework had been implemented across 
the trust and a new Chief Executive was in place. The 
strategic framework would support the trust over the next 
5 years and plans were in place to progress the actions 
that the CQC had identified. 

 The Oxehealth Digital Care Assistant provided sensory 
monitoring of patients in their rooms. It did not replace 
nursing care but prompted staff to any key environmental 
changes, which could signal a physical change in a 
service users’ presentation. Patients were made aware of 
this system and its objective. 

 Staff worked hard to keep patients safe and were 
experienced in meeting people’s individual challenging 
needs and conditions.  

 
Officers were thanked for their comprehensive report and for 
attending the meeting to provide a detailed update. 
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee updated. 

 
11. Report of the Chair of Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

Members considered a report that provided an update on the 
work of the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) since they last 
reported to this Committee in February 2020. 
 
The Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board and the 
Consultant in Public Health for City of York Council and the 
Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group were in attendance 
to provide an update and answer Members questions. 

 
During the update, the next steps were highlighted, including 
the forthcoming change from the Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) to the Integrated Care System (ICS), the work that was 
ongoing to create a replacement for the YorOK Board and the 



progress being made on the implementation of the HENRY 
Programme. 

 
During discussion and in answer to Members questions, it was 
noted that: 
 

  The HENRY (Health, Exercise and Nutrition in the Really 
Young) Programme would support families to provide the 
best possible healthy start for babies and children, 
particularly linked to obesity and weight problems in the 
first 5 years 

  The Active Travel Service was working to support health 
initiatives with parents/schools and the service had 
joined the Healthy Weight Steering Group to lead on 
health and environmental gains to improve the lives of 
people that live in York. 

  During the pandemic, new public health and health 
service challenges emerged, meaning the HWBB’s 
priorities fluctuated and changed. The HWBB influences 
the priorities of many services, with exemplars in suicide 
prevention and mental health which was now a priority 
throughout the system.  

  The forthcoming changes within the ICS (Integrated Care 
System) could be a challenge but discussions would 
continue to ensure the local authority’s voice was heard 
and did not lose influence within the new arrangements, 
structures and strategic documents.  

  During the first year of the ICS some areas would 
operate in transition and shadow form until dates were 
set for coming formal. The due diligence during the 
transition would be well managed and the CCG were 
regularly discussing their close down and would ensure 
staff were well cared for.  

  The University of York had evaluated the early 
intervention support given by the Local Area 
Coordinators and a further evaluation on the financial 
benefits was now being undertaken. 

  Healthwatch York talked to users of the services to 
ensure patient’s voices were heard. Their reports were of 
a very high quality and their recommendations were 
monitored by a sub group and the HWBB also had 
oversight at its meetings. 

 
The Chair noted that Healthwatch York had been invited to 
attend the meeting in January 2022 to take part in the 



discussion on dentistry. He also noted that the ICS governance 
arrangements would be discussed by this Committee at its 
meeting in April 2022. 
 
The Chair of the HWBB and the Consultant in Public Health 
were thanked for their update. 
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 

 
Resolved: To keep Members up to date with the work of the 

Health and Welllbeing Board 
 

12. 2021-22 Finance and Performance First Quarter Report - 
Health and Adult Social Care  

 
Members considered a report that analysed the latest 
performance for 2021/22 and forecasted the financial outturn 
position by reference to the service plans and budgets for all 
relevant Adult Social Care and Public Health services falling 
under the responsibility of the Directors of Adult Social Care 
and Public Health. 

 
The Head of Finance for Adult Social Care and the Strategic 
Support Manager for Adults and Public Health were both in 
attendance to present the report and answer any questions 
raised. 
 
During the officers update, it was noted that: 

 The projected outturn position for Adult Social Care was a 
forecasted overspend of £1.729k and a further £1.3m of 
savings needed to be achieved by the end of the financial 
year.  

 The Hospital Discharge Programme would now continue 
until the end of the financial year. 

 Public Health was expected to underspend, mainly due to 
vacancies, the reserves would be transferred to fund 
future budget commitments. 

 The Quarter 2 Finance and Monitoring Report would be 
considered by Executive on 18 November 2021. 

 
In answer to questions raised, it was confirmed that: 

 There were several working groups within the People 
Directorate looking to stabilise and support the directorate 
and there was a finance and performance workstream 
specifically looking at the financial position. Chief Officers 



were also reconfiguring existing meetings to focus on the 
financial position.  

 It would be challenging to meet the additional £1.3m 
savings but revised governance arrangements would be 
implemented to comprehensively monitor the budget for 
adult social care and keep it at the top of the agenda.  

 There had been an increasing number of initial contacts 
to adult social care (ASC) during the past year, partly 
caused by the Covid 19 pandemic.  

 Devolution was a potential work stream to help improve 
the financial situation but joint brokerage was more likely 
to help the position and could result in commissioning 
care wider than the York foot print. 

 Opportunities would be investigated to work more closely 
with the community and voluntary sector. 

 Various recruitment campaigns and strategies were 
taking place to support the social care workforce.  

 A series of strategic service reviews would be taking 
place to help set a sustainable budget for the foreseeable 
future. 

 Schemes were readily available for any rapid budget 
announcements from central government but equally 
officers would look to grow the areas already in place to 
support short term preventative spend. 

 A Cost Control Board met on alternate Wednesdays to 
consider permanent/temporary vacancies and the best 
recruitment approach to reduce the use of temporary 
staff. 

 Plans were in place to structure how savings would be 
delivered, implemented and monitored to enable the 
budget setting process to be even more robust. 

 
Officers were thanked for their report and update.    
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee updated on the latest financial 

and performance position for 2020-21 
 

13. Work Plan  
 

Members consider the Committee’s draft work plan for the 
2021/22 municipal year.  
 
Following discussion it was: 



 
Resolved:  

(i)       That an update on the Integrated Care Service (ICS) 
governance arrangements be received at the 27 April 
2022 meeting. 

(ii)        That where possible, reports be made available for all 
items on the work plan. 

(iii) In order to broaden the discussion on dentistry, at the 
24 January 2022 meeting, an invite be extended to 
other professionals/organisations/general public. 

(iv) That when available, an update on the evaluation 
being undertaken on Local Area Coordinators be 
received at a future meeting. 

 
 
Reason: To keep the work plan updated. 

 
 
 
 

 
Cllr Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.25 pm]. 


